Preliminary Data
This is preliminary information on a new product now in development or undergoing evaluation. Details are subject to
change without notice.
February 2009 Rev 1 1/11
11
DB-499D-470
RF power amplifier using 1 x START499D
NPN RF silicon transistor

H3 3rd harmonic PIN = 10 dBm -50 dBc
Typical performance DB-499D-470
4/11
3 Typical performance
3.1 VCC = 3.6, ICQ = 400 mA
Figure 1. Gain vs output power Figure 2. Efficiency vs Pout
Figure 3. Harmonics
DB-499D-470 Test circuit
 5/11
4 Test circuit
Table 4. Test circuit schematic
Table 5. Components part list for DB-499D-470
Component ID Description Value Case size Manufacturer Part code
C1 Capacitor 10 µF 0603 MURATA GRM188R60J106ME47
C2 Capacitor 10 nF 0603 MURATA GRM188R71H103KA01
C3 Capacitor 100 nF 0603 MURATA GRM188R71H104KA01
C5, C7 Capacitor 1000 pF 0603 MURATA GRM188R71H102KA01
C4,C6,C8,C11 Capacitor 100 pF 0603 MURATA GRM1885C1H101JA01
C9 Capacitor 12 pF 0603 MURATA GRM1885C1H120JA01
C10 Capacitor 15 pF 0603 MURATA GRM1885C1H150JA01
L1 Inductor 47 nH 0603 Coilcraft 0603HP-47NXJL
L2 Inductor 22 nH 1812 Coilcraft 1812SMS-22NJLB
L3 Inductor 8.2 nH 0603 Coilcraft 0603HP-8N2XJL
L4 Inductor 2.55 nH 0906 Coilcraft 0906-3JLB